RESOLUTION No. 24-230

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE DONATION OF TREES FROM DOWNTOWN DORAL/CODINA PARTNERS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO DO ALL THINGS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THIS RESOLUTION; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, due to redevelopment in Downtown Doral, Codina Partners approached the City interested in donating trees for use in City parks and other City areas; and

WHEREAS, as these are mature trees, they provide necessary shade in existing

parks and enhances the shade canopy at parks and other city facilities; and

WHEREAS, city staff toured the site and identified approximately seventy (70)

trees to be used at City parks and facilities; and

WHEREAS, the donation will cover the prepping required for the trees, transportation and installation at the identified locations at no cost to the City; and

WHEREAS, per the City's Donation policy this donation requires council approval as the value of the donation will exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$30,000.00).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval & Authorization.</u> The Mayor and City Councilmembers, approve and authorize the City Manager to accept the donation trees to be placed at City parks and other identified locations.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Pineyro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve and upon being put to a

vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of October, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAĜA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC CITY ATTORNEY